
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 8 November 2016

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Barbara Rice (Chair), Peter Smith (Vice-Chair), John Allen, Tom Kelly, 
Oliver Gerrish and Terry Piccolo

Substitutes:

Councillors Tim Aker, Gary Collins, David Potter, Joycelyn Redsell and Gerard Rice

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page
1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 5 - 12

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Planning, 
Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 13 September 2016.

3.  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4.  Declaration of Interests 

5.  Air Quality & Health Strategy 13 - 36

6.  C2C Update 37 - 42



7.  Tilbury Community Led Local Development 43 - 52

8.  Council Spending Review Update 53 - 70

9.  Cycling Infrastructure Plan Update 71 - 76

10.  Work Programme 77 - 78

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Jessica Feeney, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 31 October 2016



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the me
[...]
ommittee held on 13 September 2016 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Oliver Gerrish (Chair) John Allen (arrived at 8 pm), 
Tom Kelly, Terry Piccolo

Councillor Mark Coxshall, Regeneration Portfolio Holder

Apologies: Councillors Barbara Rice (Chair) and Peter Smith (Vice-Chair)

In attendance: Matthew Essex, Head of Regeneration & Assets
Stephen Taylor, Programmes and Projects Manager
Andy Millard, Head of Planning & Growth
Kirsty Paul, Principal Planning Officer
Ann Osola, Head of Highways and Transportation 
Ken Dytor, Managing Director, Urban Catalyst
Lee Nightingale, Director, KSS Architects
John Rowles, Purfleet Community Forum Representative
Jessica Feeney, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

8. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 18 July 2016 were approved as a 
correct record.

9. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

10. Declaration of Interests 

Councillor Kelly and Councillor Piccolo declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of the Purfleet Regeneration Update as they were both members of 
the Planning Committee and this item would ultimately come before the 
Planning Committee.

11. Purfleet Regeneration Update 

The Head of Regeneration & Assets informed the committee that the Purfleet 
Centre Project was the largest regeneration programme that the Council is 
directly responsible for delivering.  The high profile scheme would ultimately 
create more than 2,300 new homes and a state-of-the-art film, television and 
media studio complex around a new town centre featuring primary and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



secondary schools, a health centre and local shops, leisure and community 
facilities whilst opening up riverfront access alongside 1km of the Thames.  

The Council entered into contract with its chosen development pa
[...]
erpass, 
public squares and development plots described in this report and to 
provide their view of the best way in which to progress the future 
management and delivery of the pedestrian underpass.

Page 10



The meeting finished at 8.57 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 11

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



8 November 2016 ITEM: 5

Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Air Quality & Health Strategy

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: Ann Osola, Head of Transportation and Highways

Accountable Directors: – Steve Cox, Corporate Director Environment and Place &  
Ian Wake, Director of Public Health

This report is Public.

Executive Summary

In 2015, a decision was taken by Thurrock Council to develop an integrated Health 
and Air Quality Strategy through which to tackle the health problems associated with 
and exacerbated by air pollution within the borough.

Thurrock’s Air Quality & Health Strategy has framed the authority’s approach to 
improving air quality and to reduce air pollution exposure to safe levels for human 
health across the borough.  The Strategy provides the context for the council to 
manage air quality through a suite of borough-wide policies to prevent new Air 
Quality Management Areas (AQMA) from arising as well as outlining a number of 
actions and measures to improve air quality in each AQMA with a view to moving 
towards advisory limits and future revocation.

The overall strategic aim of this Thurrock Air Quality & Health Strategy is to improve 
air quality in the borough to reduce the health impacts of air pollution. 

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the committee:

a. Considers the Air Quality & Health Strategy and provide comments 
for final document for submission to December Cabinet

2. Intr
[...]
.................................................................................................16
5 Monitoring and Evaluation...............................................................................19

Page 20



Thurrock Air Quality & Health Strategy

3.

1 Introduction

Recent evidence has shown that some pollutants are more dangerous than previously 
thought and we need to act faster and take further measures to reduce levels of harmful 
emissions and the related impact on our health. Although our air is becoming cleaner, poor 
air quality still causes serious adverse effects and there are significant benefits to be 
gained from improving air quality further. 

In Thurrock, air quality issues have been highlighted in relation to two regulated air 
pollutants – Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) and Particulate Matter (PM10).  The 2014 Detailed 
Assessment highlighted their prevalence in the borough, particularly concentrated in the 
west along primary transport corridors supporting the designation of 18 Air Quality 
Management Areas (AQMA) in Thurrock.  

Alongside the irrefutable evidence of poor air quality, the understanding of the effect that 
poor air quality has on human health has increased considerably in the last 20 years 
including the impact on premature mortality, respiratory and cardio-vascular admissions 
and exacerbation of asthma.

In 2015, a decision was taken by Thurrock Council to develop an integrated Air Quality & 
Health Strategy through which to tackle the health problems associated with and 
exacerbated by air pollution within the borough. As part of this strategy, the opportunity 
was also taken to review the existing Air Quality Action Plans (AQAPs) associated with 
Thurrock’s 18 AQMAs. 

The impacts and management of air quality is an issue many UK local authorities are 
committing resources to improve and although there is not a universal solution, developing 
a cross-directorate strategy which seeks to improve air quality and health is se
[...]
 basis after the adoption 
and implementation of measures contained within the AQAPs in order that a review of 
each AQAP and its progress is undertaken. Where, in undertaking the review, evidence 
shows that unforeseen barriers to progress have arisen, or measures are no longer 
suitable, the AQAPs will be updated to reflect the revised position. In doing so, the AQAPs 
will be maintained as “live” documents. Where necessary, updates to source 
apportionment will also be undertaken, along with a review of recent modelling and 
monitoring data, to ensure that the measures remain targeted, appropriate and focused 
within each AQAP. 

Page 36



8 November 2016 ITEM: 6

Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

C2C Service - Update

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: Ann Osola, Head of Transportation and Highways

Accountable Director: Steve Cox, Environment & Place 

This report is Public

Executive Summary

At 18 July 2016 meeting, the Planning, Transport, Regeneration (PTR) Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee were informed about the c2c planned improvements to service 
provision. The Committee requested further updates to be provided in relation to 
current and future c2c train service provision.  This report provides an update on this 
and on progress with regard to contactless payment beyond Grays. Further 
information will be supplied by c2c at the meeting.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee receive the c2c service update report and agree the timing of 
future updates to the Committee. 

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 On 13th December 2015, c2c changed train journey times with the aim of 
increasing capacity on their services to accommodate 3,000 more passengers 
during the morning peak. The main beneficiaries of the new timetable 
improvements are most likely to be the passengers of Basildon, Benfleet, 
Chafford Hundred and Ockendon stations.

2.2 The timetable changes were required because over the past 25 years regional 
population has increased 15% and there has been a 15% increase in 
passenger demand over the past 5 years. With more people working in 
London there is a need for better connectivity. In response to this increasing 
demand c2c invested £12 million in a refurbishment programme. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



2.3 The changes to train timetables are also a part of plan to increase capacity on 
c2c services. The new timetable accommodates an additional 3,000 
passengers on short trips and 1,400 more seats available to long distance 
passengers travelling during the morning peak hours into London. The new 
timetable changes improved the Sunday service including half-hourly trains 
via Rainham into central London.

2.4 The timetable was further amended due to stakeholder demand in response 
to the changes.  There are further planned adjustments to accommodate user 
needs through the ongoing timetable development process.  

2.5 As requested by the previous meeting, this Committee’s meeting will be 
attended by c2c representatives who will provide further update on c2c’s work 
to date and take questions from Members to further clarify any concerns. 

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

Capacity update

3.1 The timetable change implemented in December 2015 was the biggest one 
for many years which was necessary to increase the capacity. Trains would 
be extended and more frequent due to a GPS breaking system that could be 
introduced in the future. c2c intended to purchase a further 16 – 20 carriages 
for this purpose and  have since agreed a deal with the Department for 
Transport for 24 new additional carriages to provide extra seats and capacity. 

3.2 New trains will be manufactured in Derby by Bombardier and are Class 387 
Electrostars – latest version of current c2c fleet – and construction has now 
begun. First new trains are expected to arrive in October and all trains wil
[...]
utive Summary

Community Led Local Development (CLLD) is a new intervention using European 
Funding which works with targeted communities to develop a bottom-up approach to 
tackle long-standing and complex issues around employment, skills & business 
growth. 

In November 2015 the Council submitted an Expression of Interest to develop a 
CLLD programme targeting Tilbury. The CLLD programme focuses on the 20% most 
deprived areas of the country. The two Tilbury wards: Tilbury St Chads, Tilbury 
Riverside & Thurrock Park were identified as having amongst the highest levels of 
deprivation in the borough, whilst at the same time providing a contiguous area that 
included significant and emerging employment opportunities through the expansion 
of Tilbury Port.

The expression of interest was approved and a small amount of funding was made 
available to support development of a delivery strategy.  In March 2016 cabinet gave 
‘in principle’ approval that a CLLD strategy be developed and from April until August 
the Council and partners worked together to develop the documents required.  The 
final strategy was submitted in August 2016 and is now being considered by the 
Local Enterprise Partnership and by the Government authorities responsible for 
managing the programme.  

This report provides an update on progress made since the last report to Cabinet, 
outlines the priorities identified in the CLLD strategy and seeks to gather views on 
the proposal for the Council to act as the Accountable Body for the final-stage 
applications for funding and to manage the programme alongside others already 
underway.

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee are requested to give 
views on the priorities identified within the CLLD strategy, and on the 
principle that The Council takes on the role of the Accountable Body in 
the full applications to the EU funding streams.  

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Community Led Loc
[...]
Total

 (£,000) (£,000) (£,000) (£,000) (£,000)

Project delivery 320 1,840 1,840 1,280 5,280

Management and 
administration 80 460 460 320 1,320

Total expenditure 400 2,300 2,300 1,600 6,600

9.2.2 Funding 2017 2018 2019 2020 Total

 (£,000) (£,000) (£,000) (£,000) (£,000)
ESF 80 750 750 500 2,080
ERDF 120 400 400 300 1,220

ESIF total 200 1,150 1,150 800 3,300
Public sector funding 200 1,150 1,150 800 3,300
Private sector funding 0 0 0 0 0

Total match funding 200 1,150 1,150 800 3,300

Funding total 400 2,300 2,300 1,600 6,600

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



8 November 2016 ITEM: 8

Planning, Transport & Regeneration Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

Council Spending Review Update 

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: Sean Clark, Director of Finance and IT, Steve Cox, Corporate Director of 
Environment and Place

Accountable Head of Service: Sean Clark, Director of Finance and IT

Accountable Directors: 
 Sean Clark, Director of Finance and IT

 Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Environment and Place

This report is public

Executive Summary

This report summarises the main changes to the MTFS for the period 2017/18 
through to 2019/20 and the governance structure for the Council Spending Review 
and Transformation Programme, including the budget planning table enabling 
agreement of the budget in February 2017.  

This report specifically updates the committee on the proposals currently being 
considered that will affect planning, transportation and regeneration budgets.

1 Recommendations

1.1 That Planning, Transport & Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee note the revised MTFS position, and the Council Spending 
Review approach and timetable.

1.2 That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee comment on the proposals currently being considered within 
the remit of this committee.

2 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS)

2.1 The MTFS presented to Council in February 2016 shows the budget gap over 
the 3 years 2017/18 to 2019/20 as £18.443m. This already assumes delivery 
of £2.484m savings previously agreed for 2017/18 (see Appendix 1) and 
assumes a Council Tax increase of 3.99% in each year.

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



2.2 As part of the ongoing budget planning process, the MTFS has been updated 
to reflect latest assumptions. The table below sets out the movements from 
the previous position and revised budget gap. 

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 Total
February 2016 7.378 6.098 4.967 18.443
Business Rates 0.399 0.663 (0.463) 0.599
Inflation (0.285) (0.071) (0.071) (0.427)
Capital Financing - (0.042) 0.591 0.549
Government Grant - - 1.785 1.785
Revised Budget Gap 7.492 6.648 6.809 20.949

2.3 The key movements include:

 The position for 2017/18 and 2018/19 reflects a reduction in the provision for 
inflation but, adversely, also the possible impact of a significant category of 
business rate appeals that have been lodged;

 The majority of the increase is expected in 2019/20 and is largely as a result 
of further analysis on the four year funding settlement.  It is prudent, at this 
stage, to reduce down the level of grant and business rate support in light of 
discussions on the removal or reduction of New Homes Bonus and further 
comments on grant levels;  and

 The increase in Capital Financing reflects the likely interest rate increases 
towards the end of the MTFS period.  This increased cost has been offset with 
significant savings in 2016/17 and smaller reductions over the following two 
years as a result of pushing back the impact in light of current economic 
forecasts.

2.4 One off funding has been identified to meet the costs of a Clean It, Cut It, Fill 
It pilot.  The results of this pilot will be used to determine whether growth is 
required in the budget for a permanent increase to the Environment and Place 
budgets and this will be reported once known.

2.5 The position above includes the assumption of a 3.99% increase in council tax 
each year – 1.99% general increase and 2% adult social care precept. The 
table below sets out how any reductions to this assumption will increase the 
deficits set out in paragraph 2.2:

An increase of: Increases the budget gap by (£m)
2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 Total

3.99% 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
3.00% 0.570 0.585 0.605 1.760
2.00% 1.140 1.170 1.210 3.520
1.00% 1.710 1.755 1.815 5.280
0.00% 2.280 2.340 2.420 7.040

Page 54



3 Council Spending Review Process and Timetable

3.1 Given the level of saving previously delivered across the council, the 
pressures identified in 2016/17 and that there are minimal reserves to call 
upon, it is essential that there is a clear strategy to close the budget gap set 
out in the MTFS. As a result, the focus will be on 3 key areas: 

 Income generation – including increasing the Council’s commercial 
trading base. Council Tax increases also fall under this category;

 Achieving more / same for less – including further transformational 
projects, contract reviews, spend to save initiatives and alternative 
delivery models; and

 Demand management / early intervention.  Examples include the Local 
Area Co-ordinators and Community Hubs.

3.2 However, where the budget gap cannot be fully closed through the above, the 
likely solution will be reductions to, or full cessation of, service provision.

3.3 Crossing through all of these areas is the need to adapt our workforce and 
change our culture to be an organisation which is more entrepreneurial, 
digitally-minded and commercially-aware. 

3.4 The Council Spending Review will be underpinned by the following principles.

 Becoming financially self-sustainable;
 A target of 15-20% efficiencies in each service;
 A review of all services by March 2019 using common design principles 

(customer / demand management, commercial, ICT / digital, people, 
procurement, property and process);

 Non-statutory income generating services should be cost neutral; and
 Outcome focused i
[...]
 business accommodation and the schemes which are 
being developed locally there is considered to be good demand for this type of 
space but time should be allowed for the build-up of occupancy levels and the 
potential need to offer rent free periods or other inducements to secure 
tenants.

Ongoing Management The management of the business units will require focussed management that 
is unlikely to be available through existing resource levels. The cost of an 
external managing agent should be built into the business plan.

Mitigation

As above.

Timescales

Activity Timescale

Development of design, planning and procurement of a contractor

Construction and handover of units

Occupancy and letting activity thereafter

12 months to end 2017/18

15-18 months to mid  2019/20

Ongoing. 

Page 70



8 November 2016 ITEM: 9

Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Cycling Infrastructure Plan – Update 

Wards and communities affected: 
all

Key Decision: 
Not applicable

Report of: Ann Osola – Head of Transportation and Highways

Accountable Head of Service: Ann Osola – Head of Transportation and Highways

Accountable Director: Steve Cox – Director of Environment and Place

This report is public

Executive Summary

In July 2014 Thurrock was awarded £5 million towards cycle route improvements to 
be delivered across the Borough by 2019. The Council is committed to enhancing 
Thurrock's cycle network; making it easier and safer to get around the Borough by 
bike, connecting routes, providing access to key employment and residential centres; 
offering an attractive alternative to using the car.

This report provides an update on progress with the implementation of the Thurrock 
Cycle Infrastructure plan since the award of the growth fund monies in April 2016 
with the first phase of £1.6m schemes planned of construction in spring and summer 
of 2017-18.   

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutin

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 8 November 2016 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Barbara Rice (Chair), Peter Smith (Vice-Chair), 
John Allen, Oliver Gerrish and Terry Piccolo and Jocelyn 
Redsell (Substitute for Councilor Tom Kelly)

Apologies: Councillors Tom Kelly

In attendance: Chris Atkinson, C2C Communications and Stakeholder Manager
Andrew Millard, Head of Planning & Growth
Ann Osola, Head of Highways & Transportation
Adrian Barritt, Transport Development Manager
Matthew Brown, Regeneration Programme Manager
Helen Horrocks, Strategic Lead Commissioner for Public Health
Stephen Taylor, Programmes and Projects Manager
Carl Tomlinson, Finance Manager
Jessica Feeney, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

15. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 13 September were approved as a 
correct record.

16. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

17. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest. 

18. Air Quality & Health Strategy 

Members were informed that in 2015, a decision was taken by Thurrock 
Council to develop an integrated Health and Air Quality Strategy through 
which to tackle the health problems associated with and exacerbated by air 
pollution within the borough.

The Transport Development Manager and the Strategic Lead Commissioner 
for Public Health presented a power point presentation to members which 
outlined the following.



Thurrock’s Air Quality & Health Strategy framed the authority’s approach to 
improving air quality and to reduce air pollution exposure to safe levels for 
human health across the borough.  The Strategy provided the context for the 
council to manage air quality through a suite of borough-wide policies to 
prevent new Air Quality Management Areas (AQMA) from arising as well as 
outlining a number of actions and measures to improve air quality in each 
AQMA with a view to moving towards advisory limits and future revocation.

The overall strategic aim of this Thurrock Air Quality & Health Strategy is to 
improve air quality in the borough to reduce the health impacts of air pollution. 

The Chair of the Committee stated that the new AQMA’s for Aveley (Ship 
Lane) and Purfleet bypass were unacceptable. 

Members discussed the current HGV width restrictions in the borough in Ship 
Lane in Aveley and the Cross Keys in Chadwell St Mary. The Chair of the 
Committee stressed the need for joint Police and Council enforcement to 
prosecute offenders.

Councillor Smith questioned what improvements would be made within the 
next 12 months. The Committee was informed by the Head of Highways and 
Transportation that actions of the strategy would be implemented, Members 
were also made aware that camera enforcement for weight restrictions would 
being implemented through the Capital Programme which would be outlined 
in the report for Overview and Scrutiny in January. Councillor Gerrish asked 
for confirmation as to when the cameras would be erected, it was explained 
that this was due to take place at the end of the financial year.

Members felt that the education transport plan required a reassessment to aid 
in the reduction of air pollution in the borough.

The Chair of the Committee stated that some vulnerable members of the 
community more frequently used public transport and were exposed to air 
pollution.

Councillor Gerrish highlighted that the Clean Air Zones were ambitious and 
requested that detailed consideration was put forward.

Councillor Allen stated that Tilbury would be impacted greatly if the Lower 
Thames Crossing Proposal was implemented by the Government.

RESOLVED:

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the Air Quality & 
Health Strategy and provided comments for final document for 
submission to December Cabinet.

19. C2C Update 



The Head of Highways and Transportation introduced the report explaining to 
Members that on 13 December 2015, c2c changed train journey times with 
the aim of increasing capacity on their services to accommodate 3,000 more 
passengers during the morning peak. The main beneficiaries of the new 
timetable improvements are most likely to be the passengers of Basildon, 
Benfleet, Chafford Hundred and Ockendon stations. The changes to train 
timetables were also a part of plan to increase capacity on c2c services. The 
new timetable accommodates an additional 3,000 passengers on short trips 
and 1,400 more seats available to long distance passengers travelling during 
the morning peak hours into London.

Christ Atkinson a C2C representative gave his apologies as he was unable to 
attend the committee in July 2016. A PowerPoint presentation was then 
presented to the committee highlighting the following points:

 The number of passengers borough-wide in the AM had increased by 
9.8% and 12.4% PM.

 Forthcoming changes included 10 Thurrock trains lines being 
increased to eight carriages.

 The seat availability train calculations had demonstrated improvements 
in the number of passengers able to gain a seat in the AM and PM.

Councillor Redsell queried if there was any safety issues regarding the 
number of passengers on board during peak hours. The C2C representative 
explained that C2C had invested in expensive machinery that eliminated the 
danger of any passenger being at risk.

Councillor Gerrish questioned what the future was likely to hold in relation to 
growth. The C2C Representative confirmed that the new carriages that were 
being allocated would be likely to cater for the growth expected up until 2019.

RESOLVED:

That the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee received the c2c service update report and agree the timing 
of future updates to the Committee. 

20. Tilbury Community Led Local Development 

Members of the Committee were informed that the Community Led Local 
Development (CLLD) was a new intervention using European Funding which 
works with targeted communities to develop a bottom-up approach to tackle 
long-standing and complex issues around employment, skills & business 
growth. 

In November 2015 the Council submitted an Expression of Interest to develop 
a CLLD programme targeting Tilbury. The CLLD programme focuses on the 
20% most deprived areas of the country. The two Tilbury wards: Tilbury St 
Chads, Tilbury Riverside & Thurrock Park were identified as having amongst 
the highest levels of deprivation in the borough, whilst at the same time 



providing a contiguous area that included significant and emerging 
employment opportunities through the expansion of Tilbury Port. The 
expression of interest was approved and a small amount of funding was made 
available to support development of a delivery strategy.  The final strategy 
was submitted in August 2016 and is now being considered by the Local 
Enterprise Partnership and by the Government authorities responsible for 
managing the programme.  

Members were provided with an update on the progress made since the last 
report to Cabinet.

Members congratulations the regeneration team on securing the funding.

Councillor Piccolo queried what differences there would be through this 
funding programme compared to previous funding programmes. The 
Regeneration Programme Manager explained that the development would 
involve peer to peer involvement and the use of Tilbury companies’ services.

The Chair of the Committee echoed the view that peer to peer involvement 
was needed and that the Regeneration team must work and listen to the 
residents.

Councillor Redsell stated that the heart of the community had been taken out 
of Tilbury through the Port and the River, it was highlighted to the Committee 
that the Ferry from Tilbury to Gravesend currently did not run on a Sunday.

RESOLVED:

Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee gave their views on the 
priorities identified within the CLLD strategy, and on the principle that 
The Council takes on the role of the Accountable Body in the full 
applications to the EU funding streams.  

21. Council Spending Review Update 

Members were informed by the Finance manager that the report highlighted 
the main changes to the MTFS for the period 2017/18 through to 2019/20 and 
the governance structure for the Council Spending Review and 
Transformation Programme, including the budget planning table enabling 
agreement of the budget in February 2017. It was explained that The MTFS 
presented to Council in February 2016 shows the budget gap over the 3 years 
2017/18 to 2019/20 as £18.443m. This already assumes delivery of £2.484m 
savings previously agreed for 2017/18 and assumes a Council Tax increase 
of 3.99% in each year.

Given the level of saving previously delivered across the council, the 
pressures identified in 2016/17 and that there are minimal reserves to call 
upon, it is essential that there is a clear strategy to close the budget gap set 
out in the MTFS. As a result, the focus would be on 3 key areas: 



 Income generation. 
 Achieving more / same for less.
 Demand management / early intervention.  

Members of the Committee shared the view that the budget Gap would prove 
a difficult challenge for the council. 

The use of consultants in the Council was discussed amongst the Committee. 
Councillor Redsell highlighted that Consultants must only be contracted when 
specifically needed. Councillor Piccolo also felt that there was a need for 
effective use of consultants.

Councillor Gerrish requested that all savings proposals were to be presented 
at the Planning Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for scrutiny before being implemented.

RESOLVED:

1. That Planning, Transport & Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee noted the revised MTFS position, and the Council 
Spending Review approach and timetable.

2. That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee commented on the proposals currently being 
considered within the remit of this committee.

22. Cycling Infrastructure Plan Update 

Members were informed by the Head of Planning and Transportation that in 
July 2014 Thurrock was awarded £5 million towards cycle route 
improvements to be delivered across the Borough by 2019. The Council was 
committed to enhancing Thurrock's cycle network; making it easier and safer 
to get around the Borough by bike, connecting routes, providing access to key 
employment and residential centres; offering an attractive alternative to using 
the car.

The Transport Development Manager provided a PowerPoint presentation 
which updated the committee on progress with the implementation of the 
Thurrock Cycle Infrastructure plan since the award of the growth fund monies 
in April 2016 with the first phase of £1.6m schemes planned of construction in 
spring and summer of 2017-18.   

Members suggested the use of multipurpose pathways which could be used 
by different modes of transport such as bikes, skateboards, roller-skates and 
pedestrians. Councillor Rice explained that she had witnessed the success of 
similar schemes in previous years.

Councillor Redsell stated she did not see many people traveling on bikes 
throughout the borough, it was highlighted to the Transport Development 



Manager that there was a previously established cycle path through Orsett 
merging onto Stifford Road that hadn’t been completed, it was confirmed that 
this would be investigated.

Councillor Smith advised the Transport Development Manager to carefully 
consider structure nine and fifteen which were located in Aveley.

RESOLVED:

That the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee received an update on the roll-out of Thurrock Cycle 
Infrastructure Programme and provide comments to inform subsequent 
phases of the programme.

23. Work Programme 

The Head of Planning and Growth requested that the Design Guide and 
Tilbury Port Expansion update was allocated to the January 2017 Committee.

The Head of Highways and Transportation requested that the Capital 
Programme was also allocated to the January Committee.

The meeting finished at 9.15 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

